

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: LINCOLN NATIONAL COI LITIGATION

Case No.: 2:16-cv-6605-GJP

IN RE: LINCOLN NATIONAL 2017 COI
RATE LITIGATION

Case No.: 2:17-cv-04150-GJP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION
FOR APPROVAL OF COMMON FUND PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PERTINENT PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

 A. The 2016 Action 3

 B. The 2017 Action 3

 C. The Class Certification Proceedings..... 4

 D. Terms of the Proposed Settlement 4

III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD 6

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Requested Percentage Fee Award Should Be Approved..... 6

 1. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of
 Persons Benefited by the Settlement 8

 2. Reaction of the Class Members to the Fee Request 9

 3. The Skill and Efficiency of Class Counsel..... 9

 4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation 10

 5. The Risk of Non-Payment 11

 6. Significant Time Devoted to the Actions 12

 7. The Range of Fees Typically Awarded 13

 8. Application of a Lodestar “Cross-Check” 14

 B. The Requested Expense Reimbursement Should Be Approved..... 15

 C. The Requested Service Awards Should Be Approved 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>37 Besen Parkway, LLC v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 15-cv-9924 (PGG) (S.D.N.Y. April 18, 2019)	9
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 4 44 U.S. 472 (1980).....	6, 7
<i>Cunningham v. Wawa, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1626482 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2021).....	15
<i>Feller v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 6605886 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2019).....	9
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Gelis v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 371 (3d Cir. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2745890, at *6 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004).....	17
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	2, 8, 14
<i>Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 6525783 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017).....	8
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	8
<i>High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)	9, 11, 13

In re Am. Inv’r Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 15

In re AT & T Corp.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 11

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008)..... 14

In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 7

In re Bear Stearns,
 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 11

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7, 9

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 6, 13

In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.,
 303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014)..... 15

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018)..... 13, 16

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 12, 16

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 6

In re Greenwich Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 1995 WL 251293 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1995)..... 14

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 7

In re Innocoll Holdings Public Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.,
 2022 WL 16533571 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022)..... 16

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 6

In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Fin. Consultant,
 2009 WL 2137224 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 16, 2009)..... 17

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:02-cv-01830 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) 13

In re Prudential Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 7, 14, 15

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 14

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... 11, 12

In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 2009 WL 10744518 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009)..... 14

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litigation,
 2022 WL 1173179 (E.D. Pa. April 20, 2022)..... 7

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013) 11

Lachance v. Harrington,
 965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997) 15

Marchbanks Truck Serv., Inc. v. Comdata Network, Inc.,
 2014 WL 12738907 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2014)..... 13

McDermid v. Inovio Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
 2023 WL 227355 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023)..... passim

Meek v. Kansas City Life Insurance Co.,
 No. 19-CV-472 (W.D. Mo.)..... 12

Merola v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
 515 F.2d 165 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 9

Moore v. GMAC Mortg.,
 2014 WL 12538188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014) 14

Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 13

Rose v. The Travelers Home and Marine Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 4059613 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2020)..... 8

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) 15

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 16

Teh Shou Kao v. CardConnect Corp.,
 2021 WL 698173 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2021) passim

Thompson v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 6145104 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2020) 9

Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.,
 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021) 13

Wood v. Amerihealth Caritas Servs., LLC,
 2020 WL 1694549 (E.D. Pa. April 7, 2020)..... 13, 15, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 6
